



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C). NO.1032 OF 2018

Sarojini Samantaray (since dead) Petitioner
through LRs

Mr. G.N. Parida, Advocate
on behalf of Mr. Soumya Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Manmaya Kumar Dash,
Additional Standing Counsel

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

18.09.2025

Order No.

- 08.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Although, on consent of learned counsel for the parties, they were directed to appear before learned Co-ordinator, Arbitration Centre, High Court of Orissa, Cuttack on 11th August, 2025 to receive further instructions in the matter of mediation, but, learned Mediator, High Court of Orissa, Cuttack reported that both the parties did not appear.
 3. The matter was last posted to 3rd September, 2025 for Mediation Proceeding. Mr. Parida, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner submits that neither the Petitioner not the Opposite Party had appeared before learned Mediator.
 4. Thus, it appears that the parties are not interested for mediation. Hence, the Mediation Proceeding is treated to be closed and the matter is taken up on merit.
 5. Mr. Parida, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner, however, prays for an adjournment to get prepared.



6. Put up this matter on 19th November, 2025, on which date, an endeavour shall be made for final disposal of the writ petition.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

Rojalin